

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CASSANDRA OSVATICS, on behalf of  
herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

LYFT, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01426-KBJ

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION TO CERTIFY THE COURT'S MARCH 31, 2021 ORDER FOR  
INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Court’s Order Meets the Requirements for § 1292(b) Certification..... 3

    A. The Court’s Order Poses a Controlling Question of Law That Warrants Appellate Review ..... 4

    B. There Is Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion as to Section 1’s Application to Rideshare Drivers..... 7

    C. An Immediate Appeal May Materially Advance the Termination of This and Similar Litigation..... 9

II. This Order Exemplifies the Type of Issue Requiring Interlocutory Appeal..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>A.D. ex rel. Serrano v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 10106, 2016 WL 10612609 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 11, 2016) .....	6
<i>Am. Ass'n of Cruise Passengers v. Cunard Line, Ltd.</i> , No. 86 Civ. 571, 1988 WL 120828 (D.D.C. Oct. 28, 1988).....	8
* <i>APCC Servs., Inc. v. Sprint Commc'ns Co.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cessna Aircraft Distributorship Antitrust Litig.</i> , 518 F.2d 213 (8th Cir.) .....	7
<i>Cole v. Burns International Security Services</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Cooper &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	7
<i>Gardner v. Benefits Communications Corp.</i> , 175 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10
* <i>Gov't of Guam v. United States</i> , No. 17 Civ. 2487, 2019 WL 1003606 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Consumerinfo.com, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	3
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	12
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat'l Energy Policy Dev. Grp.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2002).....	4, 12
<i>Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp.</i> , 496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. District of Columbia</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2015).....	8
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....	5

\* *Kuehner v. Dickinson & Co.*,  
84 F.3d 316 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... *passim*

*Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani*,  
104 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 1996).....7

*McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC*,  
381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004) .....11, 12

*Microsoft Corp. v. Baker*,  
137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....6, 7

*Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.*,  
317 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....4, 8

*Nat’l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. United States*,  
321 F. Supp. 3d 150 (D.D.C. 2018).....9

*Oscarson v. Office of Senate Sergeant at Arms*,  
550 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....12

*Sokaogan Gaming Enter. Corp. v. Tushie–Montgomery Assocs., Inc.*,  
86 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1996) .....5

*Sperry Rand Corp. v. Larson*,  
554 F.2d 868 (8th Cir. 1977) .....6, 7

*Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC*,  
672 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2012) .....9

*In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 99 Civ. 197, 2000 WL 33142129 (D.D.C. Nov. 22, 2000).....4, 6, 9

*Wilcox v. Commerce Bank of Kan. City*,  
474 F.2d 336 (10th Cir. 1973) .....7

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 16.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....4, 5, 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

16 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*  
§ 3930 (3d ed.) .....4, 5, 9

Am. Arbitration Ass'n, Consumer Arbitration Rules (2020),  
<https://adr.org/sites/default/files/Consumer-Rules-Web.pdf> .....10

Katherine V.W. Stone & Alexander J.S. Colvin, Econ. Pol'y Inst., The Arbitration  
Epidemic (2015), <https://files.epi.org/2015/arbitration-epidemic.pdf> .....6
